
 
 

Page 1 of 16 
 

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE No.2 
SONITPUR :: TEZPUR 

Sessions Case No. 177 of 2012 
Under section 51 Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 

(Arising out of C.R. Case No. 562 of 2010) 
 
    State of Assam  
     -Vs-     

            Sri Prabhu Rai                        ....  Accused 
 

 
Present 

Ms. A. Ajitsaria, AJS,  
Addl. Sessions Judge No.2, Sonitpur, Tezpur  

  
 
Date of Evidence      : 28.5.14, 16.7.14, 15.12.14, 21.2.15,  
Date of Hearing       : 30.5.2015, 24.8.2015 
Accused absent on   : 7.9.2015 
Date of Judgment    : 28.9.2015     
 
 
For the State           :           Sri Khemraj Adhikary, Addl. Public Prosecutor. 
For the accused       :      Sri Jiten Sundi, Advocate 
  
 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1. The prosecution case, in a nutshell is that Sadar, Forest Range, 

Tezpur submitted an offence report on 26.08.2010 wherein it was alleged 

that on 30.06.2010 at about 10:30 AM one youth informed that four deer 

were being chased over the river Brahmaputra by four persons on a boat. 

It was stated that immediately the stuff of the forest department followed 

them at the side of the bank of the river and they saw one death deer and 

one live deer which had been caught by some persons. On enquiry about 

four deers the forest stuff learnt that one deer fell on the cow dung lying 

near the river, one deer went towards the hill, one live deer was taken by 

few persons towards the Chapori it was further stated that then, they 

forwarded the death deer and live deer to the forest office and along with 

few youths and two reporter who were present at the spot they went on a 
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motor boat to look for the live deer which was taken on a boat towards the 

Chapori. It was stated that there they found few persons and the boat and 

enquired about the deer first, the said persons feigned ignorance but on 

further interrogation they admitted that they had cut the head by the sickle  

of the live deer and thrown it in the river, and kept the body for 

consumption of the meat. It was further stated that thereafter the body of 

the deer was recovered from the river and the same along with the sickle 

and the boat were seized and brought to the forest office. The said offence 

report was submitted u/s 9, 39, 50, 51, 52 read with 2 (1,2,7,9,11,12,13 

and 14) for Wildlife Protection Act, 1972.  

 

2. After observing necessary formalities, the offence being Sessions 

triable was committed to the Court of Sessions for trial by the learned 

S.D.J.M, Sonitpur, Tezpur.   

 

3. After hearing both sides and on perusal of the offence report, 

formal charge u/s 51 Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 was framed, read over 

and explained to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to 

be tried. Hence, this trial. 

 

4. In support of the case, the prosecution examined six witnesses 

and defence examined none. The plea of defence is of total denial.  

 

5. After closure of the prosecution evidence, the accused person was 

examined u/s 313 of the Cr. P.C, wherein he denied the charges leveled 

against him.  

POINT FOR DETERMINATION 

Whether the accused person 0n 30.06.2010 along with co-accused 

Rajesh Kr. Rai and Birbahadur Rai since absconders and Bablu Rai juvini 



 
 

Page 3 of 16 
 

illegally hunted and killed saddle animal, deer or Hog deer with sickle 

near Jahagghat Char area, within the Sadar Forest Range, Tezpur? 

 

6. I have carefully examined the evidence on record and heard 

arguments of both sides.  

DECISION  AND REASONS THEREOF  

7. PW-1, Sri Pradip Nath, Forester Grade I, Tezpur Sadar Range, 

deposed that on 30.6.2010 there was a flood, he was in the Forest Sadar 

Range situated near Coal Park, Tezpur. A person informed them that few 

pohu/deer were seen on the waters and a person was seen on a boat 

following the pohu/deer. PW 1 stated that immediately, they split in two 

groups. One group proceeded towards Jahaj ghat and the other towards J. 

B Singh Ghat. They saw a gathering of people, before Ganjimill area and 

they stopped their vehicle. PW 1 stated that they saw one dead hog deer 

and one live hog deer. Few people informed them that a person had taken 

one live hog deer in a boat. PW 1 stated that they picked up few people on 

the motor boat and followed the boat in the direction showed by them. PW 

1 stated that seeing a track of boat in Mazbali sapori, they stopped. There, 

they saw 4 persons who were identified by the men on the motor boat as, 

Prabhu Rai, Rajesh Rai, Birbahadur Rai and Bablu Rai. PW 1 stated that the 

persons whom they had taken on the motor boat identified the said four 

persons and stated that they were the ones who had taken the hog deer. 

PW 1 stated that they saw hog dear hair at the spot. PW 1 stated that, the 

said four men, admitted before them that they had killed the hog 

deer/pohu and hidden it. PW 1 stated that they picked up three of the 

men, in their boat and the fourth person went inside the jungle area along 

with two of their staff, namely, Ganesh Barman and Chandan Nath to show 

where they had kept the hog deer. After some time, they came out and 

brought one headless hog deer out. PW 1 stated that they brought all the 

four accused to their office in the said motor boat and their boat was also 

brought by tying the latter to their motor boat. PW 1 stated that vide Ext 1, 
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Seizure List, the following were seized : i) One wooden boat 8.40 mtr in 

length and breadth 1.50 mtr in breadth and height 0.40 mtr ii) 1 neck cut 

dead hog deer (headless)  iii) 4 nos sickle (M. Ext. 1). PW 1 stated that the 

hog deer was taken to veterinary hospital for examination and later the 

same was buried at Bhomoraguri in the presence of Circle Officer and 

Executive Magistrate. PW 1 stated that he recorded the statement of all the 

four persons. Sample for examination of a portion of the body of the seized 

animal was sent to FSL for examination by Sri Jurun Ali Ahmed, the then 

Forest Range Officer vide Ext 2 forwarding letter. PW 1 stated that he 

submitted the offence report (Ext 3).  

 

8. In cross examination, PW 1 stated that he could not say the names 

of the two local persons whom they picked up and took with them on the 

motor boat. PW 1 stated that Bablu had taken them inside to show where 

the headless hog deer was kept. PW 1 stated that the said Bablu was not 

produced before the Ld Magistrate for recording his statement. PW 1 stated 

that the Material Ext 1 was not sent to the FSL for examination, that he 

had not cited the persons who had first informed them about having seen 

the deers in the flood waters, as witnesses in the said case nor had be 

cited the names of those persons who were near the Ganji Mill. PW 1 

denied the suggestion that Bablu had not lead them to the body of the 

dead hog headless deer, that the boat was not seized from the accused 

persons, that no report was received back from the FSL, Guwahati, that the 

FSL, Guwahati did not receive any packet for examination from them, in 

connection with the instant case. PW 1 denied the suggestion that the 

accused Prabhu Rai was not connected with the recovery of the body of 

hog deer.  

 

9. PW 2, Sri Chandan Kr Nath, Forest Guard, Tezpur Sadar Range 

deposed that on 30.6.2010  at about 10.30 AM, on being informed that in 

the flood waters, some hog deers were seen, they immediately went to 
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look for the same. PW 2 stated that they caught one hog deer alive near 

ITI School, the other hog deer went up the hill. PW 2 stated that on being 

informed that one hog deer had been taken in a boat towards the Char 

side, he along with Pradip Nath, Mukul Saikia, Ganesh Barman, picked up a 

few persons on a motor boat and tried to locate the boat. They saw track 

of a boat and seeing the same they stopped. PW 2 stated that they located 

4 persons there, whom they summoned and enquired from. At first, the 

said four persons did not admit but when they continued to enquired after 

seeing hog deer hair on the boat and their body, the said four persons 

including Prabhu Rai admitted that they had kept the hog deer in the 

water. PW 2 stated that later they saw that a headless hog deer and lifted 

the same on their boat along with the sickle and all the four accused, 

including Prabhu Rai. PW 2 stated that he had forgotten the names of 

other 3 persons/accused, they brought all the four accused to their office in 

the said motor boat and their boat was also brought by tying the latter to 

their motor boat. PW 2 stated that he signed the seizure list being Ext. 1 by 

which Forester I, Pradip Nath seized i)One wooden boat, (ii) 1 neck cut 

dead hog deer (headless) and (iii) 4 nos sickle (Material Ext 1). PW 2 

stated that the 4 accused persons were forwarded to the Court of the Ld 

Chief Judicial Magistrate.  

 

10. In cross examination, PW 2 stated that the Range Officer was 

present when they received the information of hog deer on the flood 

waters. PW 2 stated that he did not remember the name of the person who 

had informed them about the deer on the water. PW 1 stated that at the 

place where they caught one live hog deer, there were about 25 persons 

around, however he could not tell their names.  PW 2 stated that he did 

not remember the name of the accused who had taken them and showed 

the headless deer. PW 2 stated that the accused in the dock was not the 

person who had showed them the headless deer. PW 1 stated that he 

could not say the details of what steps were taken by the officer after the 

seizure.  
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11. PW-3, Sri Ganesh Barman deposed that the occurrence was of 

2010. When they were in the Forest office at Tezpur some people came 

from Jahajghat and informed them that a deer had been killed in the river. 

On receipt of information, they took a speed boat and went to look for the 

same. When they reached about 200 mtrs from Jahajghat, they saw a boat 

in the middle of the water/river.  PW 3 stated that they found hair of deer 

and blood; they found a hog deer whose head had been cut and they also 

found sickles. The deer was tied with grass and was under the water. PW 3 

stated that they lifted the dead deer on the boat of the accused Prabhu 

and others and they brought the accused along with the dead deer whose 

neck was cut and other articles to the Forest office. PW 3 stated that the 

following articles were seized vide Ext 3, Seizure List, that is, (i) A wooden 

boat :in length 8.40 mtr, 1.50 mtr width and height 0.40 m, (ii) Hog Deer 

(neck cut) and (iii) 4 nos of sickle. PW 3 stated that on completion of 

formalities an FIR was lodged and the accused persons were handed over 

to the police. 

 

12. In cross examination, PW 3 stated that he could not say the names 

of the persons from Jahajghat who had informed them. PW 3 stated that in 

the Seizure List it was not written that sickle had hair on it, that there was 

blood on the boat. PW 3 stated that he could not say whether the said 

blood and the hair were sent for examination. PW 3 stated that the 

accused persons were caught in the middle of the water. It was a chapori, 

where the water was less and two persons were on the boat and two 

persons were in the water.  

 

13. PW-4, Sri Juran Ali Ahmed, Asst Conservator of  Forest, Golaghat 

Social Forestry Division deposed that on 30.6.2010 he was posted as IC 

Sadar Range, Tezpur under Sonitpur West Division. On 30.6.2010 he was 

in his office/Sadar Range: Tezpur situated at Coal Park, Tezpur. 2-3 person 

came from Jahazghat and informed them that since the river was flooded, 
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deers were being swept by the water and they had seen the deers on the 

water. They also informed that they had seen one hog deer being chased 

by some persons on a boat. PW 4 stated that he sent Pradip Nath and 

other staff to enquire and take steps. After some time the staff returned 

with one dead hog deer and one headless hog deer.  PW 4 stated that 

accused Prabhu Rai and 3 persons were brought as accused.  PW 4 stated 

that he asked Pradip Nath to prepare the offence report and as per 

procedure he sent the dead deer for post mortem. Sample for examination 

of a portion of the body of the seized animal was sent to FSL for 

examination by him vide Ext 2, forwarding letter under his signatures being 

Ext 2 (1), 2(2) and 2 (3). PW 4 stated that the cutting, sealing and packing 

of flesh of hog deer was done in the presence of Circle Officer, Tezpur. PW 

4 exhibited, Ext 4 being, the document of cutting , sealing and packing of 

flesh of hog deer where he proved his signature as Ext 4 (1) and identified 

the signature of the Circle Officer, Tezpur, Sadar Sri Samiran Borah as Ext 

4 (2). PW 4 stated that the remaining flesh of the hog deer was buried in 

the presence of the said Circle Officer. PW 4 proved as Ext 5, the document 

of disposal of headless hog deer and his signature on it as Ext 5 (1) and 

that of Circle Officer Tezpur, Sadar Sri Samiran Borah as Ext 5 (2). PW 4 

stated that he also forwarded the report sought from the Forest Authority 

in respect of the petition for zimma of the boat filed by Prabhu Rai the 

accused in the Court to the Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur being Ext 

6 where he signed as Ext 6 (1) and PW 4 proved the signature of Pradip 

Nath, the seizing officer as Ext 6 (2), which he identified. PW 4 stated that 

later, he forwarded the Offence Report (Ext 3) to the CJM, Sonitpur 

through the Deputy Conservator of Forest, Sonitpur, West Division under 

his signature being Ext 3 (2). 

 

14. In cross examination, PW 4 stated that in Ext 4, the weight of flesh, 

skin etc was recorded as 1.05 Kg. PW 4 stated that in Ext 2, it was not 

mentioned that the weight of flesh , skin etc was that of hog deer, it was 

only stated that “the packet which was prepared by them”. PW 4 stated 
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that he did not have personal knowledge as to how and under what 

condition the accused persons were arrested. PW 4 stated that the offence 

report was prepared by Pradip Nath and the same was simply forwarded by 

him.  PW 4 stated that the forwarding report in Ext 3, by the Deputy 

Conservator of Forest was totally blank and Ext 3 (A) was a blank column 

of the said forwarding memo. PW 4 stated that he only forwarded Ext 3 to 

the Deputy Conservator of Forest. PW 4 stated that the Deputy 

Conservator of Forest is supposed to forward the same to the Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur. PW 4 stated that he did not record the verbal 

information about chasing of some hog deer by some persons given by 

some boys in their office. PW 4 stated that he had not mentioned the 

colour and size/length of the hog deer in his report, that in Ext 4 and Ext 5 

too, the colour and size of hog deer was not mentioned. PW 4 denied the 

suggestion that the accused were not involved in the offence as stated in 

the offence report.  

 

15. PW-5 , Sri Bapdhan Mazumdar, Forest Ranger , Hajo Social Forestry 

Range deposed that on 30.6.2010, he was in the Forest Sadar Range 

situated near Coal park, Tezpur. In the afternoon their staff who had gone 

for duty, returned and brought four persons along with 2 deer out of 

which, one deer did not have head. PW 5 stated that 4 accused persons, 

namely, Prabhu Rai, Rajesh Kr Rai, Bablu Rai and one other person were 

brought to their office. PW 5 stated that Range Officer, Md. Juran Ali asked 

him to record the statement of Prabhu Rai, Rajesh Kr Rai and Bablu Rai 

and he recorded the same being Ext 7, 8 and 9 on which the accused 

Prabhu Rai put his thumb impression and others put their signature. In 

cross examination, PW 5 stated that he was not given any written 

instructions by the Forest Range Officer to record the statements of the 

accused persons. PW 5 stated that he had not endorsed the signature of 

Prabhu by writing his name.  
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16. PW 6, Sri Mukul Saikia Forester I, DFO Nagaon deposed that on 

30.6.2010 he was posted as Forester-I in the Forest Sadar Range situated 

near Coal Park, Tezpur. At about 10.30 -11 AM, Range Officer asked him to 

go to Jahaj Ghat as information was received that people had chased deer 

there. PW 6 stated that four staff went there and came to know that some 

persons had chased deer and gone towards ITI, near ITI they saw a 

crowd, on search they found one dead hog deer and one live hog deer. PW 

6 stated that he learnt that some persons had gone chasing four –five 

deers on the river. PW 6 stated that they took both the dead and hog deer 

which was alive to the office from the house which was situated across the 

river. PW 6 stated that they left the said two deer in the office, took a 

machine boat and chased the wooden boat on the river. PW 6 stated that 

they found 4 persons cutting grass near the side of the river. On enquiry, 

first they denied however, later they admitted that one deer was cut by the 

head and the head of the deer was thrown in the river. PW 6 stated that 

the said persons took out the body of the deer from the place where it was 

hidden by them and they brought the head-less deer and the four persons 

to the office at Tezpur. PW 6 stated that the said four accused persons 

including Prabhu Rai and his son and two others, were handed over in the 

office and the said items being (i) Headless hog deer 1 (ii) wooden boat 

(iii) sickle 4 nos were seized vide Ext 1 (Seizure list) where he signed [Ext 1 

(4)]. 

 

17.  In cross examination, PW 6 stated that they had not arrested any 

person from near the ITI wherefrom the live and dead deer were seized. 

PW 6 stated that he could not say from whose house the said deer were 

recovered, nor did he have any knowledge whether subsequently. PW 6 

stated that he could not say whether any other officer later went and tried 

to enquire about the person from whose house they had recovered the 

dead and live hog deer. PW 6 stated that the seizure list was prepared on 

30.6.2010. He had forgotten the time and the names of the other forest 

officials who signed the Seizure List. PW 6 denied the suggestion that he 
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had deposed falsely that Prabhu Rai and others had taken out the dead 

body of the deer and handed the same to them, that Prabhu Rai and 

others admitted that they cut the head of the hog deer.  

 

18. Having elaborately narrated the evidence adduced by the 

prosecution, it is now to be seen whether the evidence on record 

establishes the charge against the accused persons beyond reasonable 

doubt. Ld Counsel for the defence strenuously submitted that the accused 

was not involved in the act alleged. 

 

19. Ld Addl. PP on the other hand submitted that the prosecution has 

been able to establish the charge against the accused persons beyond 

reasonable doubt. This Court has given due consideration to the 

submissions so advanced.  

 
20. On appreciation of the evidence on record, it is seen that all the 

four prosecution witnesses have corroborated each other on the point that 

on receiving information from public that deer was seen to have been 

swept by the waters of the river, they immediately went in search. PW 1 

has stated that they found one dead deer and one live deer (before the 

Ganjimill area) and people informed that one deer had gone over the hill 

and the other was being c1hased by some persons on  a boat. PW 1 they, 

along with local people took a motorboat and went in search of the other 

deer (which was seen to have been chased by some persons on the boat). 

PW 1 and PW 2 stated that when they reached the chapori they saw four 

persons including the accused (who was identified to be Prabhu Rai). On 

enquiry, remains of one headless hog deer was recovered from their 

possession and seized, along with the boat and 4 sickles. 

 
21. Ld Counsel for the defence has strenuously submitted that the 

accused was only cutting grass in the chapori and the accused is in no way 
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connected with the alleged offence. Ld Counsel submits that the accused 

was not in custody of any hog deer and nothing was recovered or seized 

from the accused, Prabhu Rai. Ld Counsel further submits that no 

independent witnesses have been examined by the prosecution leading to 

doubt as to the story of the prosecution, in as much as, it has been stated 

that two persons apart from the forest staff had gone on the motor boat. 

 
22. Analysing the submissions advanced, it is seen that though defence 

has taken the plea that the accused was only cutting grass at the Chapori 

but ironically, no such suggestion is seen to have been made by the 

defence to PW 1, PW 2 and PW 3, who were present at the place of 

occurrence and have, in no uncertain terms corroborated on the point of 

recovery and seizure of a dead animal from the accused on 30.6.2010 at 

the Chapori. With regard to the non production of independent witnesses, 

it is stated that the latter in itself cannot be held to be fatal in as much as, 

PW 1, PW 2 and PW 3, remained un-demolished on the said point.  

 
23. Under section 57 of the Act, it has been provided that “where, in 

any prosecution for an offence against the Act, it is established that a 

person is in possession, custody or control of any captive animal, animal 

article, meat, trophy, uncured trophy, specified plant, or part of derivative 

thereof, it shall be presumed, until contrary is proved, the burden of 

proving which shall be on the accused , that such person is in unlawful 

possession , custody or control of such captive animal, animal article, meat, 

trophy, uncured trophy, specified plant or part or derivative thereof”. 

 
24. From the aforesaid provision, it is clear that if a person is found in 

possession of either of the items provided in section 57 of the Act, it shall 

be presumed that such person is in unlawful possession of the same unless 

the said person proves to the contrary. In the instant case, apart from the 

suggestions to the PWs, there has been no attempt on the part of the 

accused to prove to the contrary or to rebut the same. 
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25. However, inspite of the discussion in the foregoing paragraph, 

though it is seen that the prosecution has been able to establish recovery 

and seizure of dead animal from the accused person, this Court is required 

to analyse whether the prosecution has been able to establish the charge 

of hunting, killing and recovery of “hog deer” from the accused. It is to be 

seen whether the prosecution has been able to establish the 

category/species of the dead animal.  

 
26. Be it noted that for presumption under section 57 of the Act, 

possession, custody or control of any captive animal, animal article, meat, 

trophy, uncured trophy is a pre-requisite. 

27.  “Captive Animal” under section 2 (5) of the Act means those 

animals specified in Schedule I, II , III and IV, which is captured or kept or 

bred in captivity. The species “Hog Deer” finds place in Sl No. 11 of 

Schedule III. In the instant case, though some parts of the body of the 

seized animal (meat) was sent for FSL Examination as revealed from Ext 2 

but the report of FSL has not been placed on record by the prosecution. 

Hence, there is nothing on record to prove that the animal seized was in 

fact, hog deer, which finds place in Schedule III of the Wildlife Protection 

Act, 1972. In absence of proof to that effect, this Court cannot presume 

that the animal or remains of the same recovered and seized from the 

accused person was in fact, a “hog deer” or a captive animal. 

 
28. Again, the same cannot be even held to be a “wild animal” as 

defined under section 2(36) of the Act, in as much as, “wild animal” has 

been defined to mean any animal specified in Schedule I to IV of the Act 

and found wild in nature. 

 
29. Hence, in absence of any FSL Report on record, it is held that what 

was recovered from the accused person was a “wild-life” within the 

meaning of section 2 (36) of the Act which “includes any animal which 

forms a part of the habitat”. 
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30. It has been alleged by the prosecution that the accused person 

violated the provisions of section 39 and 50 of the Act. Section 39 of the 

Act declares what would be “property of the government” and section 50 of 

the Act, inter alia, provides for entry, search and seizure. Careful perusal of 

the said sections show that both the sections are in context of “wild 

animals” and not “wild life” and, hence, having held that the prosecution 

has not been able to establish the recovery and seizure of “wild animal”, it 

necessarily follows that ingredient of section 39 and section 50 of the Act, 

has not been proved by the prosecution. 

 
31. Section 35 (6) of the Act provides inter alia, that no person shall 

destroy, exploit or remove any “wildlife” from a National Park except in 

accordance with a permit. Contravention of the said provision attracts 

penalty u/s 51 (1) of the Act. 

 
32. In the instant case, nothing has been placed on record to establish 

that the territorial waters of river Brahmaputra/ water of jahaz ghat area, 

the place of occurrence has been included in any notified National Park. 

Hence, in absence of the same, violation of section 35 (6) of the Act, too 

fails.  

 
33. Coming to the question of power of the Forest Officers to record 

confessional statement, the admissibility of the confession made to the 

Forest Officer is not open to doubt since the embargo contained in Section 

25 of the Evidence Act is not applicable to it. Forest Officers, though they 

are invested with some of the police powers, are not Police Officers. Hence, 

they can give evidence before Court regarding admissions or confessions 

made to them by accused persons, whether or not such persons were then 

in custody. If the Court considers such confession to be reliable, there is no 

legal bar in acting on such confession.  A Constitution Bench of the 

Supreme Court has held in Ramesh Chandra Mehta vs State of West Bengal 

reported in AIR 1970 SC 940, that Customs Officer is not a Police Officer 
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for the purpose of Section 25 of the Evidence Act, Their Lordships have 

stated thus :  

"A Customs Officer under the Sea Customs Act, 1878, had the power to 
detain, to arrest, obtain a search warrant to produce the person arrested 
before a Magistrate and to obtain an order for remand and to keep him in 
custody with a view to collect evidence. He may therefore have 
opportunities, which a Police Officer has of extracting a confession from a 
suspect, but a Customs Officer is not on that account, a Police Officer. The 
test for determining whether an officer of Customs is to be deemed a Police 
Officer is whether he is invested with all the powers of a Police Officer qua 
investigation of an offence, including the power to submit a report under 
Section 173, Cr. P.C.".  
 

The Madras High Court has considered whether a Forest Range 

Officer under the Madras Forest Act is a Police Officer for the purpose of 

Section 25 of the Evidence Act (E. C. Richard v. Forest Range Officer AIR 

1958 Mad 31 : 1958 Cri LJ 52). It was held that the Forest Officer is on a 

par with the Customs Officer and hence what applies to the Customs 

Officer applies to the Forest Officers also. It has been observed in the said 

decision that "in the absence of a specific provision in the Madras Forest 

Act conferring on the Forest Officer all the powers of an Officer-in-Charge 

of a Police Station he cannot be called a 'Police Officer' and a statement 

made to him will not be hit by Section 25 of the Evidence Act".  

 
The Wild Life Protection Act does not confer all the powers of Police 

Officers on the Forest Officers or wild life protection force even though 

some of the powers have been conferred on them to be exercised in 

specified contexts. It is therefore clear that the embargo contained in 

Section 25 of the Evidence Act cannot be applied to the statements made 

to a Forest Officer or Range Officer. 

 

34. In the case at hand, PW 5 recorded the confessional statement of 

the accused person (Ext 7), so exhibited under objection by the defence. 

Ld Counsel for the defence submitted that it is apparent that the said 

statement being written in a sophisticated language was not stated by the 

accused, as the accused is an illiterate person. Ld Counsel submits that Ext 
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7 is of no value, in as much as, no endorsement of the thumb impression 

allegedly put by the accused is available on Ext 7 and moreover it is not 

certified that the accused had been warned before such statement was 

recorded.  

 

35. It is apparent that powers have been granted to the forest officers 

under the Act to record confessional statement. However, in the instant 

case, even if Ext 7 is taken into consideration, it would not be of any 

assistance to the prosecution, in view of the failure on the part of the 

prosecution to establish that the dead animal recovered was a wild animal 

u/s 2 (36) of the Act. 

 

36. In view of the discussion aforesaid, it is held that the prosecution 

has failed to establish the charge, against the accused and, as such, the 

accused is acquitted of the charge and set at liberty forthwith.  

 

37. Considering the facts of the instant case, this matter is not referred 

to District Legal Services Authority for granting compensation u/s 357A 

Cr.P.C.  

 

38. Send a copy of the order to Learned District Magistrate, Sonitpur 

u/s 365 Cr.P.C.   

The judgment is signed, sealed and pronounced in open court, in 

the presence of both sides, on this the 28th day of September, 2015.                

     
     Additional Sessions Judge No. 2, 

                Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 

 
 



 
 

Page 16 of 16 
 

A-N-N-E-X-U-R-E 
 

1. Witnesses for Prosecution:  
 P.W. 1: Sri Pradip Nath 
 P.W. 2: Sri Chandan Kumar Nath 
 P.W. 3: Sri ganesh Barman 
 P.W. 4: Sri Juran Ali Ahmed 
 P.W. 5: Sri Bapdhan Mazumdar 
 P.W. 6: Sri Mukul Saikia  
 
2. Witnesses for Defence  : NIL 
 
3. Court Witnesses :  NIL  
 
4. Prosecution Exhibits:  
 Ext.1:  Seizure List 
 Ext 2:  Forwarding letter to FSL, Guwahati 
 Ext 3:  Offence Report 
 Ext 4:  Document in proof of cutting, sealing and packing of flesh. 
 Ext 5:  Document of disposal of headless hog deer. 
 Ext 6:  Report/Comments 

Ext 7:  Statement of Prabhu Rai (under objection)  
 Ext 8:  Statement of Rajesh Kr. Rai Prabhu Rai (under objection) 
 Ext 9:  Statement of Bablu Rai Prabhu Rai (under objection) 
 
5. Defence Exhibits : NIL 
 
6. Material Exhibits:  

Mat. Exbt 1 : 4 nos of sickle. 
 
 

Addl. Sessions Judge No.2 
 Sonitpur, Tezpur 

 

 

 


